4 August 2018

Maria Galantl,

Skte Coordinator, Ohio EPA

Division of Environmental Response and Revitalization
2195 £ Front Strest

Logan, OM 43138-8837

Subjact: Guestions about the draft Remedia! Investigation/Feasibility Study for the
Former Satralloy Site — Ferrochromium Are Furnace/Baghouse Dus!

Reference:  Remedial Investigation/Faasibility Study for the Former Satralloy Site
dated December 2018

Dear Ma. Galant,

We are hoping to see soan responses to our first three letters to vou related fo the
Remedial Investigation/Feasibifity Study for the Former Satralloy Site dated December
2UIB(RIFSBIorFEsy

With our growing team, we would like to focus most of this letier on the authors of the
(RIFSIorFS8) lack of relevant sttantion to the Ferrochromium Arc Furnace Dust that has
peen produced, buned and/or stored at the Satralloy Site.

The RIFSforFSE mentions about the electric arc furnaces making ferrcalioy products
and by products. it seems the authors intentionally down play what took place at the
Satrafioy site. This is & former ferrochromium process faciiity. For over 30 years this
faciity processad hundreds of thousands of pounds of chromite. |t generated over 2
million tons of ferrochromium waste byproducis. These byproducts can lsach a
fremendous amount of tivalent and hexavalert chromiurm, 1 is curipus that the
metaliurgical process and its byproducts’ negative impacts are so lightly addressed. A
clear example of this is the use of the word ferrochromium. A word used only once in
over 1,700 pages bstween all the volumes that make up the RUYFSforFSS. Sawallioy was
a ferrochromium faciity thet had open atmosoheric ferrochromium electric are furnaces
running aimost continuously for 24 years. To eamn some credibility in presenting the
RIFSIorFSS as a semi-neuiral report, Freeport and Golder Associates need 1o
acknowiedge the true scope (l.e. locations where buried & stored, volume. tonnage), and
potentiad risk of the ferrochromium furnace dust (since it appears every sample tested
uging TCLP methods had hexavalent chromium levels above USEPA hazardous limits)
at the Satrslioy Sia



We have shown excerpts from the FUFSToresSs balow in bold section sdroduction, taliss
and undertinett and following those excerpts the Friends of Kolmont have provided
commernts and guestions. YWe are requesting the Ohio EPA o answer our questions.

Page E35-2 and page 2 excarpt from the RIESTorEss

The Site consists of approximately 333.5 acres of land and ingludes an abandoned ferraehrormiom alloy
processing plant. The Site is located on County Rost 74 in Cross Creek Township, Jefferson County,
Chio, approximately four miles southwast of Steubenville (Finure 1.1-1) Portions of the Site are horderad
uti the west south, and gast by Cross Creck (Fiqure 7.9-21 g parennial siream which discharnes inio the
i River,

Fapmer processing facliiies consisied nrirmarily of o production buiitdinas (" mill Luildings”) . baghouses
adiacent fo the fwo mill buildings ffor air nollution conirol during operation) conerete bins used for
ynicading raif cars, an efectrical building, an administration foffice) building. & laboraiory, a water sunnl
gt cooling fowars (now demolished), and & wastewster frestment plant (now demqalishedi Afloys wars
produced in the mill bulldings from chroimium ores by smeliing and refining in eleciric ar furnaces, Four
furneces and two converiers were houssd in the mill huildinas In aodiion Io these struciures i1 the “Hlard
Area’ residus! piping ysed for fransporting byprodocts from the Drocassing operations to the uoiand

pumped as shurry through this piping or were heuled in lrucks fo either the “Ridae Top Area’ or Eormer
Ming Araa,

Byproducts of the ferrpelloy plant operations included sisg and baohouse dust front the efeciric arg
furnages. Bagiouse dust from ihe eleciric arc furnacss is present benealh the baghouses and may be
present i and sround the mill buildings,

.13 Reoulatory Backoround  from the RI/ESiFSS

The Sie has besn the focus of severs! investigations by the Unifed States Environmenisl FProtaction
Fgengy (USEFAT and fhe Ohio Environmental Protection Aasncy (OEPAL starting in the early 1800s in
1992, the USEFPA performed o soreeningevel site investigation, including sampling and analvsis of soi
and solids, surface and groundwater, and sedimeni from Cross Crask (PRT 1992 OFBA sammed Site
surfape water In 1987 and scain in 2008 and anstvzed i for hexavalent chromium (0 VI in 2008 OFEA




parformed Toxicly Charecieristic Leaching Frocedure (TOLP] lasting on soil siag, snd baohouse ruar
samples (OFPA 20031 A surmmary of prior SEPA and OEPA investications 1s providad i Saction 2.1
The guality assurance/guaiiy sontrol {QA/QCE information on the USERA and OESA dute has nof been
mdependently evaligted. Based on (hese fimifed dats, OFEPA concluded thal Crf VIEwss the princing!
chigmical of potentiel concern (COPC); that the Sile possd a substantial fhroat o public health and hat
comamination at the Site had impacied soil_surface water_and potentially orourncwater

Section 2. 1.1 from the BVFESForFSS

Background sofl samples wers collected wes! of fhe Site and sast of the Site near Kotmont Cadmium,
chromivm, coppern, magnesium, nickst, and zinc were measwred in Sis sofls af nongenirations “throo-
fimes above background fevels” The baghouse dust semple showed chromiom &b e conceniration of

12,200 mffigrams per Kilogram (madal, and chromium wes measured al 1110 masko in the Chromite
Ore Storage Areg sample.

2.1.6 Cross Cregk Fish Tissue from fhe RYFSTorESS

A fimitad number of fish Issue sempies were collscted by QEDA i 1008 7000, and 2000 OERA Ta0a)
Filtet samples were analvzed for inorganics, polvohicrinated hinhenyis (PCEs), and pasiicides (Tabfs 2.1-
1. In 2090, GERA collscted and analyzed fish fiasue from various locations in ross Cresk fnflowing tHe
QEPA guidance (OEPA 2005). The 2010 results_have not vet been published by OEEA (and Thus aro not
included in Table 21-2).

-




3.4 Building Dust (Bulk and Rost) from the RIESTorESS

Bagfiouse dust and otner chromium-containing dust associsted with e il buddings was Invesiigaied o
provide ffe data necessary to determine appropriafe remedial action for the dust in e Feasihility Study
(8] This dust associated with the mill buildings was samplad and afrafyred i accordance with the
woriplan in Advendurm No, 2 of e BIFS Worknlan (Goider 20145,

The mil buildings and their respective baghouses were being cleaned to remove dust as part of Phase |
fntering Action. The dust was coffected in bags. and represertaiive duet Sampes werg collected using s
process described in the workplan, Each mill building was divided into three major recions represerling
the souroes of dust {ground floor, wpper flogrs and baghouses). Composiie satmples were propared in &
tered manner by grabbing increments from Ihe dust samples and combining Hram into composite
samples that reproesent the specifed ragions,

The sampiing plan allowed for isred compositing, meaning that addifional comipositey sampies would he
analvzed i the evert that "Tier 1" analvical resulfs showed significant varation, in order io determine the
differences betwesn areas. Mowsver _afier reviowing e rosulis 1 was decided only Tiar 1 composites
Were necessary.

Grab samples were collectsd from the dust in hags and composited into Tier 1 samples reoresenting the
foflowing areas (Table 3 4-24)

+  South M Building Ground Floor

s Soulh Ml Buiiding Oltier Floors

v South M Buflding Baghouse Ares
o North Mill Building Baghouse Ares
= Nordh M Bullding Other Floors

& MNorth M Buliding Baghouss Area

Accumidated dust has been identified on fouwr roals at the Site, These are the fat norbons of the roofs on
e North aird South Mill buitdings, the waslewster trealinent plant {sirce demolished: and fhe cogiing
waler pump fioyse Faure 3.4-11 A f0p faf rogl_on the electical bulding, was not sanpled because i
voniaing only @ thin laver of dust, and there is no reason io believe that the dust on this roaf differs from
the other roof dust. Sample coliaction for roof dust is summarized in Table 2 4-08,

[
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4.2 Bullding Dust (Bulikc & Roof] from the RUFSTorFSS

Baghouse dust and other chromitm-containing dust associgted vath the mill buildings was investioated o
provide the dats necessary to determing appropriate remedisl sction for the dust in the F8.As part of
inlerim action in 2015 and 2016, this dust was collected and placed in g steging aree unfil appropriate
disposition van be delermined. Analviicad results for bullding dust sampies (see Seclion 3 4) are proviged
in Table 4 2-1. Dust collected frorm the two mill bullding inferiors exhibifed different COPC roncentrafions:

Morth Ml Buiding dust

= Total chromium concenirafions ranged from £,700 fn 32,000 madfe with & median of 17 600 kg

« CriVi renced from 388 o 1.0710 mgdiio with & median of 8681 me/ko

« SPLE lsachate concenirations of fotef chrormium ranged from 13 fa 31 mo/l with & medisn of 24 mao/l
« Manganese congenirations ranged from B85 o 1 500 moda with a median of 620 mofko

« pH ranged from 102 to 12,3 SU with a madian of 11. &

South Ml Briiding dust:

Total chromium concentrations ranged from 1,100 o 2 000 mafkg with a median of 1,350 ma/kg
= LV ranged from 0.38 fo 54.8 madie with s median of 24,8 mo'ko

= SPLP leacdhete concenirations of fotal chromium renged from 0,08 to 1.0 mo/l with & median of
. 7Bl

= Manganese congeriraiions ranged from 2,600 to 8. 300 modkg with & median of 5.850 moska,

= oH ranged Trom 885 to § 06 SU with & median of 8.80

Dast from fial roofs:

: Total chromivnm goncentrafions ranged from 730 fo 2 800 modko with a median of 1,400 modo

= OtV ranged from 041 to 805 movko with a median of 507 mafco, abd lgachate copcenirations of iotal
chiromium ranoed from 0 48 1o 0.42 modl with & median of 027 o/l

« o ranged from 7 85 fo 857 SU with & median of 8571

2 significance, e North Ml Building. the South v Buillding, and the flat rogfs differsd significantly from
gach other for congentrations of rtal chromium, SV, Crin SPLP leachele, snd mancanese.
addition, the pH of the dust from the North Ml Building was much tigher than the dust from the South Mil
Brildine or flat roofs,
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WHY IS FREEPORT AND GULDER ASSBOCIATES IGNORING ALL THE OTHER
FERROCHROIUM FURNACE DUST BURIED AT THE SATRALLOY SITE?

We are most concerned that the entire RIFSTorFSE has completely ignored the 24
vears of ferrochromium furmnace dust that was produced and buried at the Satralloy Site.
How cany Ohldo EPA acoept such a huge missing component of & hazardous waste
rateriat and rof take this Info accourt in the risk assessments”? There is not any
consleration given by the audhors of what happened fe this hazardous ferroghromium
are furnace dust material. This I8 8 true iack of due diligence In accurately defining and
representing rue fisks for the current Satrelioy Slis.

We have a few former Satralloy employees also in our group and they have told us in
the sarly years the ferrochromium arc furnace dust was just taken by truck, randomly
dumped and mbxed in with the siag in the area south of the South Mill Building and also
up on the plateau. in later vears there was three more distingt arsas they would haul &
to and dump i Those argas are;

1) Foliow the former haul road at the south end of the upper rall spur to the very
south end of the slag piles’ almost to the property line. There is a huge dump
site there; over a thvee acres in size. Dirt was spread around it 5o vegeiation
would grow and act as a wind shield. You will have to wallk through some
vegetation o find it
Just o the west of the former govemmant chromitte ore stockpiie near the
west side of the plalsay, at least 2 2 acre ares
3} Just south of the former govermment chromite ore stockpile on the plateay

about ancther acre

I

These farrochromivm are furnace dust dump areas should be shown on doouments ol
botl the Ohic BEFA and Freeport must have,

if you take an average depth of 20 fest for these three arsas (5 acres) |t equates 1 over
160.000cy and there must have been 2 times this much lavered in with the slag before
designated durnping of the ferrachromiin arc furmace dust startad,

We did not see any testing of soll samples by Golder Associates near these areas, Why
is that? Would it have hurt thelr conclusions? We hope the Ohio EPA considers this 2
gross oversight by Freeport and Golder Associates and request additional sampling be
daneg in these areas. We fest it is the only proper way 1o include 2 comprehensive



representation of the ferrochromium are furnace dust ot the Satralloy Site 1 in the next
draft of the RUFSorFSS. We are sure B would affect the Human Meaith Bisk
Agsessment and the Ecological Risk Agsessment as currently stated.

Ve look forward to vour soonest response. Like our iast request could you please post
your reslies to us on your Ohio EPA website?

Sincerely,

Friends of Kolmont



T August 2078

Marig Galand,

Site Coordingtor, Ohio BRA

Civision of Environmental Response and Revitalization
2195 & Front Strest

Lagen, O 44128

Subtest: Questions about the draft Remedial Invesiigation/Feasibiity Study for the
Former Satralloy Site

Referenca:  Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study for the Former Sabraiiov Site
dated Decarnber 2016

Urasr s, Galant,

I have not seen & response vet to my first two letters sent over the last 2 weeks and | am
hoping | wit see i posted soon on the Ohio EPA website. | have besn able o gat
agsistarce from additional friends and our numbers are growing of people who all have
concearns aboul the polentisl human and environmental health issues related 1o the
Satralioy Facilifies and want fo see some tangible action fake place. We have continued
reading in datall the Remedial investigatiory/Feasibifity Study for the Former Satralloy
Site dated December 2018 (RIF SIorFES) and many other documerds foundd on the Chio
EPA websHe and other publications.

We do nod agrees with most of the blased conclugions found in the Golder Associates
posted documents. We have found i the wabsite's doouments: letters when Ohio EPA
astung guestions to Fresport MelMoRan and seen thal the responses coming back from
Golder Associates usually ignore the guestions, do not addrass the question(s) or
answer in a way that seems to only partially address the subject or they give an answer
that s not related fo the guestion. We would like o sse Ohlo EPA request Freeport fo
be accourtable for Gulder Associates o angwer i detsll the suestions yvou have askad
arcd not “gat awey” with gvasive, nonwresponsive, narlial or dismissive anowers, We ars
cordident you are aware of all of these unanswered or incomrectly answered questions.
Your ietiers to Fresport request that the REFSIarFES and HHRA be revised but is that
nappardng to vour egtisfaction? Thers is nothing on the UhinERA webshte that indicates
this.



i the RUFSIorFSS, it gives the conclusion that there is no health concerms from the
ferrochromium stag at the Satraloy Site. Golder Associates summarizes et any
haxavalent chromium that is generated will be quickly converted to fivalent chromium by
natura! attenustion In the soll The raport oites 58 5 referencs to BULRO e slaim:
Paimer, 0.0 and R VW Puis 1994 Natural altenuation of hexavalent chromiym
in groundwater and soils. Environmenial Research Brisf, Environmenia)
Frotection Agency.

We locked up this publication and here is what the summary of the Palmer/Puls
resaarch states,

“Surrinary

Under certain conditions, toxic Cr{Vl] con be redced to the less toxic Cr{iily in sofls and precipitared as arn
insgluble hydroxide phose, The possibifity of refying on such "noturel artenuotion” of CréViis attracrive
because of the gregt expense of remedioting chrombum contomingted sifes, Before such an option is
adopted, however, it should be demonstrated thut nuturel attenuoation is fkely to occur under the
specific conditions ot the site being investigoted,

i naturad ottenvation s to be considered o viable option for chromium conteminated sites, then weally,
7 mst he demonstroted that

1} there are rotpred reductonts present within the oguifer,

2} the amount of Crfvl and other revctive constituents do not exceed the cupocity of the
aguifer to reduce thers,

3} the time scole reguired to achivve the reduction of Crivi} to the torget concentration is jese
thart the time scole for the transport of the aqueaus CriVi} from source ares to the paint of
compliance,

4} the Crfllih will remain immobite, ong

there Is no net axidotion of Critl) to Crivi)

~

The most difficalt information to obtain is the time scales for the reduction and oxidotion of chromiurm in
the soif. Demonsirating Urivl) reduction in aguifer by mess balonces thot rely primoriy on the soueous
concentrotions from monitoring well networks are valid only if it is demonstrated that Cr( Vi precipitates
are not forasing in the aoulfer, The rraniloring network must be sufficiently dense thar estimotes af
Erivit ore growrpte.”

Qur guestion to the Ohio EPA is dig you ask Freeport to demonstrate that the above &
bullets of PalmarPuls' criteria wers addressed and proven 1o be the case for the soils at
Satralioy? i not; how can you acoept the conclusions by Freeport and Goldar
Associates that there is no risk af the Satralloy Site from the ferrochromium sleg?
there is no risk thar why are there slevated readings of hexavalent chromium in the
maonitor wells as reported by Golder Associatas in the RUFSforrsa?



Freeport and Golder Associates seem to compleiely ignore that there are elevaied levels
of hexavalant chromium in the surface waters discharging inte Cross Creek from the
Batralloy Site. The lab date shown in the RIESiorEss shiows this to be the case.

Surely the Ohic EPA has seen this, Agair, how can Freeport and Golder Associates
claim there is no risk 10 humans or the environment when their own test date shows
there s a hexavalent chromium being digcharged into Cross Creek on 2 regular basis?

While the RIFSferFBES states that no samples of Cross Creel surface water had concertrations
above the applicable criterla for hexavalent chromium of 14 Mg/l this is nol the case. Hereis
ancther example of the authors of this report ignoring relevant dats. Date presented in the
ring-zone study (Appendix D of the HUFSIorFES) show three hexavalent chromiurm
excestances in samples taken st discharge locations from the “mivad” area of Cross Creek (15
CE2,ang 12 ugll) and thres hexavalent chromium mceadances in samples alien from the
‘mixing” area (31, 38, and 17 ug/l). Because the stludy concluded thal there s almost no miking
zone for discharges to Cross Cresl, there is uncertainty in the distinction between discharge-
water samples (ranging from 30 to 2,300 pg/l), mixing-ares samples, and Cross Crosk surfacs-
water samples,

There are uncertainties related to the interpretation of Cross Craek sediment and sediment
porewater deta presented in the RUFSIorFSE. Hexavatent chromium was detected in satiment
bavkground (upstream) samples from Cross Cresk (8.2 10 0.7 mgikg) and Mcintyre Cresk (0.7
to 1.2 mgfkg). I there is no risk why is there o presence of hexavatent chromiurn in background
sampies? Freepor or Goider Associates has not explained the pessible source. Would vou
please ask them 107 Thess levels are in the same range as those detected in Cross Cresk
sedimant samples taken adjacent to outfalis at Satralioy (median 0.6 mofkg). In addition,
secimant porewster samples taken in Cross Creek af the Satralloy Site contain hexavalent
chirormium at concentrations in the range of 24 to 540 yoil, wall above the surfaceawater
criterion of 11 pg/l. The RIFSforFss conceptual mudel for the Satrailoy Sie behavior does not
expiain these background sediment and Satr Hoy-refated sedimant norewater findings, The
findings for sediment porewater are inconsistent with the RIFSforEss msciet of mmediate
reduction to trivalent chromium on dischargs into the cresk. A possitle axplanstion s that acid-
volatile sulfide (AVS) capacity has bean sxceeded in sediment o a point where further redustion
of hexavalent chromium 1o trivalent chromium canvot ocour. AVS levels measursd during the
FIFSIorFSS wers below detection timits in sediment. These unceriainties about hexavalent
chromium in sediment background, and the future potentiat for increasing hexavalent chromium
in porewatar, nesd v be resoived to confidently pradict future impacts of the Satralioy Site on
Cross Creek sediment and sddress those impacts. Have you asked Freeport and Golder
Associates these guestions?

We reviewed the Conceptual Site Model (CEW) and have 2 number of chservations and
uestions. We see the following problerms with this CSI. whish we feel may result in oot
avaluating all risk contributors that nead Yo be andressed. Two anepor! mechanisms ars
Impaoriant (o evaluate at the Site, but are missing from the CSM. In addition to not beirg
addressed by the basaline Human Health Risk Assessment (MHFA) we are concemed that



they will not be conswlered when you selent he final rerediation risk assessmant. Those
MECHansms are

1} The CSM does not inglude the grounawater-te-sespn pathway. The CSM includes kEohing to
groundwaier, but then only includes drinking of Valley Fil groundwater as an exposure
pathway, not the secondary (and potentially more important) mechanism of groundwater
becoming seep water. This gap in the USW may resull in not assessing specific sowrce
argas &t the Satralloy Sie as potentially important cordributon to risk that iy wartant
remediat action. An exampls s the Interflow Zone of groundwater. This zone is eliminated
from consideration in the draft MHRA, because ¥ is ot a viable source of drinking water,
However, the tnterflow Zone sits over a clay layer in the Plant area and discharges
groundwater with hexavalent chromium concentrations n the range of 1 400 pg/t directly
it Cross Creek. By not including this sstondary pathway in the CSM, the potential
imporiance of the interflow Zone as & signficant source of exposure to Cross Creek
recreational users, is not directly examined. There is recreational use {swimming, wading
and fighing) in Cross Creek across from the Satr oy Plant area. As steted, Cross Cresk
surrounds the Satralloy Site on three sides. The exdent to which this cresk based
recreationz! use may extend next to and downstream of Satralloy Is not stdressed. in fact
exposures and risks fromm recreationst use of Cross Creek are not risnified in the draft
HHRA. We see this as a major omission and needs to be addressed,

2} The C5M siso doss not include ferrochromium slag disturbance thal results in noreased
leaching to groundwater and seeps. The RUFSTorESS talke aboul capping the slag which
would mean consolidating it which means & great deal of ferrochromiun slag disturbance.
The CBM includes “soil disturbances” during future construction as & nathway for direes
comtact with “soil.” Large aress of the Ske are covered with ferrochromium slag. As seen
with practice int Evrope and Africa disturbing the farrcchromium siag will incresse leaching
from these slag-area sources, including releasing metals such as arsenic and chromium
Thie release mechanism may be a significant contributor to increased riske sssocinted with
groundwater and surface water. Excluding it from the CSM, and conssauerily from
consideration 1y the risk assessment, resulis in its significance not being evaliated Again it
gives the impression the suthors are misleading the reader of this report. This relesse
mechanism ang related risks will be espatialy important o evaluate for fJuture Site
developmert scenarios and Site remediation aliernatives tHhat miay moluds ferrochromiur
slag disturbance.

The CSi shows pathways associgted with recreational use. of Cross Creek 28 "potentially
complete but confributes fitte o risk.” These pathways receive only qualitative reatment in the
FHR A, Based on owr review, we are not convinced that these pathways condribute life o the
risk. We recommend that the exposurs pathways associated with recreationa) use of Cross
Creek be given guantitative treatment in the MHRA. Measured conceniraiions are availables for
Constituerds of Potential Conoerr (COPCs) In sediment, bank soil, surface water and fish
tigsue ot the Site, near arees where recrestional use has heen chserved. These date should be
usad to perform a quantitaiive risk assessment of the racreationsd use of Oross Cresk. The



results of this sk assessment may indicate 2 nesd to consider remeadiaiion aifernatives that
molude managing recreational Use risks. in general or in certain ipcations. in your on Chin EPA
report on Biclugics! and Water Quality Study of the Cross Oraek Basin, Ohic 2PA people
merdion muitiple times persongl witnessing peaple swimming and using Lross Cresi for
recreational purposes. For those of us that five on or near Cross Creel we ars wondering why
Freeport did not insist on this being addressed. Fresport personngt came to the Hilndals Fire
Station & few times and gave siide show presantations about the Satralloy Site and said how
they were going to study the Sie in great defall and evaluate its impacts to the local ares. The
way this RUFSForPSS has been written is inconsistent with what the Freeport Project Manager
has been telling us for the last § years,

The CEM identifiss four exposure areas for the MHRA- upland, lowland, site-wide, ang Cross
Creek. Using the lerge exposure sress adopled in the drafl HHRA results in aggragation and
averaging of concentration data from smaller SHROEUre sreat where human activities and
BRpOsUre may reasonably ocour, where concenirations may be higher, and/or where available
data are insufficlent to guantify exposure. We agree with the lelter comments 1o Freeport by the
Ohio EPA that the HHRA should divide the Sits into smalier SRpGERUrS areas based on sourss
areas, past use, and Site geography.

The draft scolopical risk assessment (ERA) also includes 2 CSh Unilike the HHRA CSM, the
CSM for ecological pathways does includs the groundwater-to-seep-io-surface water pathway.
it aiso shows (more correctly) the fermachrontium slag materal as the primary sourse, uniike te
HHRA medel, which indicates soll as the primary source. However, i does not include &
release mechanism invalving soft or farrochromium slag disturbance that would increass
relgases o surface water. ¥ i iz reasonabis to anticipate that such disturbance may occur, the
saseling risk asssssments nesd o include ralated pathways. in addition, not including # in the
bassline risk assessment makes it fkely to not be considersd in the Feasibity Sy resicual
risk assessment of alternative remedies. # seams the authors of the RIFSIorF S5 are being
risieading and digingenuous.

Based on the letlers we have seen the Ohio EPA has sent io Fraeport and our experis’ review
we would ke to see Ohio EPA ask for the following refinements o the concestust models of the
Satralloy Site. We fze! these refinements are Imporiant to ensure that the whan the Feasibility
Siudy is done i witl include remadiation siternatives tha? address all factors that may be
important confributors to future risks from Hhe Satralioy Site, and riske associated with
implementing the remedy itself

& Al components of the ferrachromium siag matriy should be addressed, inchuding
ferrochrome waste materials and dust. as the prmary sources. Differencas i rarnspon

mechanisms and exposure puihwavs relevant to ssch of these COMmporerts shouid be
atidressed by the Site concantus! models.



b, The variability of gsochemistry across the Sie {e.g., pH) and #ts effect on predicting
releases i exposure pathways should be addressed. Conceptual site models should
recognize uncertainties about future leaching and continued rapid ard complete
hexavalent chromium recuction.

¢ The SPLF resutls should not be fepreserntad as indicating low leaching of hexavalen:

chromium from the Sie, ner as an axplanation for “tow concentrations of shromiur in
surface water scross the Sits " Consentrations in SPLP resufts snd on-stie surface
water samples are orders of magnitude above the applicable surface-water criterion for
hexavalent chromium. Conceptus! models of the Bite should retognize that there ars
significant releases of hexavalen: ehirormium to or-sife surface water and Cross Cresk
surtace water and sediment. In addition. claims that measured Cross Cresk surface
water concentrations of hexavalent chromium are alt below the applicable surface-water
criterion are fanuous, considering the nexact distinctions AMong sarsles taken &t
discharge points, “mbdng” locations, and “mixed” locations. This uncertainy needs to be
racognized.

d. Disruption of the areas containing ferrochromium slag should be included i concentus
modsls of the Site as an important mechanism that can erhance lsacking and frarspon
of hexavalent chromium {(and other COPCs) from farochromium slag material, through
secondary media (e.g.. shaliow groundwater and seep water) o Cross Cresk. This e
important because future remediation o construction activities at the Site will neesd o
account for this enhanced release mechaniam

o

The presence of hexavalent chromium in background saediment samples ang slevated
levels of hexavalent chromium in Cross Creek sediment porewster nesd in be
understood and explained, ncluding potential implications for future impachk,

£ The HHRA conceptual mode! should include ransport from shallow groundwater to saep
water to Cross Creek sediment and surface water 25 & pathway, and not imi
grourndwater 1 just the drinking-water pathway. The potential for groundwater from the
interfiow Zone 16 be 5 source to Cross Creek sediment and surface water, and related
recreational and ecologics! exposures in that vicinily, should be inciuded.

The HHRA should include Guantitaiive assessment of exposures and rigk gssociated
with recreafional use of Cross Cresk,

s

We look forward to vour soonest response. Like our last recuest couid you plesse post
your replias to us on your Ohlo EPA website?

Shicerely,

Friends of Kolmont
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Kars Galardl

Site Coordinator, Ohic EPA

Division of Enviranmenta! Response and Revitalization
2185 B Front Strest

Logan, OF 441358

Subyisct Ciestions about the draft Remedial invastigation/Feasibiiity Study for the
Former Ssralioy Sils

Beference.  Remediz! nvestigation/Feasibility Study for the Former Satralloy Site
dated Deeember 2016

Dear Wg. Gatard,

¢ have not seen 2 response vet to my first letter sent last week and | am hoping | will see
it posted soon on the Ohio EPA website. | have downloaoed all the reports on the o
ERA wabsite related to Satra Concenirates | am writing you fo ask some guestions
about the Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study for the Former Satralloy Site dated
December 2016,

The Hellbender Salamander seams io be essentially ignored in the study work by Frespor
WeiMoRan. The Ohio Division of Wildlife lists the Helibender as ENDANGERED. There is &
sremendous amount of lersture avallable on the Meflbender in Ohlo Rivers. One of them s "4
Conservation Plan for Eaglern Hellbender in Ohic” by Gregory J. Lipps. There are websiles thal
are focused on the Hellbender. in reading vy s Herature there is Information on Cross
Creek and gt Helbenders iave been sean upstream of the Satrslioy faciiity but not
downstteam. Could ¥ be becavse of the uncontrolied hexavalent chromium releases from the
Satrafioy faciity? There is no mention of the Hellbender in the 470 pages in Volume 1 and in
the 965 pagers of Volume 11 that seems to cover risk assessments to human and sguatic life. |
anly found the word Helibender used onee in & tabile on page 81 There was no digcussion in
efther of the volumes about the Hellberder. In fact it seerms the repor inadvertently or
inertionally ignored the Helibender. An axample of this very limited inclusion of the Hellbender
can be geen in Volume 1 an excerpt from Table 5-1 i shows the fullowing:




Table B4 (ercerp]

Assessment Endpoints, Measures of Effect, and Representative Receptors
Level Hl Bageline Ecological Risk Azsegament

Former Satrallov Gite

Joetferson County, Ohio

Funetiona! Group | Assessment | Represeniaiive | Bessure of Expogsure | Mennuwre of Effect
i Erndsoin | Epdpobat Bpecies :
Amphilbians and | Burvival, CEastars Helnender 0 Uue o limited toxicity oata and difficully I
| Repliles ¢ reproduction, and | deterniring exposurs, this is addressed
: growth of ‘ | ualitetively ib Seclion £ of the Lavel B

| amphibians and | BERA.
D OOPGs in soif :
sadimert and prevs |

ilatio

COPC = somstituent of potential concern
LOAEL = iowest observad adverse effect level
MOAEL = no observed adverse offect level
TEE = trreatensd ang endangered

Why is it for the entire Table 5-1 every one of the other 14 Funclionsl Groups there i
individual attention and notes given o both “Measure of Exposure” and "Measure of
Effect” but with the Eastern Heltbender these two blocks are merged into one and i
seems not fo give any real information o the exposure or effect isvel. [would have
expecied o see something fke how levels of hexavalent chromiurm exposure gffact the
Hellbender. Plus thers was no qualitative or quantitative foliow up in Section € in the
evel {1 BERA as stated there would be in Table 51 | hope Ohio EPA has criticized
Fresport McloRan for not only ignoring the Hellbender but aiso frequently referencing
the reader from one part of the documents to another part but in the second or third
reference there is nothing there of substance.

| aiso have & number of guestions about what s addressed In the Remadial
investigation/Feasibility Study for the Former Satralloy Site ( RUFSIorFTEY, thay are
providad batow.

1) The RIFSfrFSS talis about hexavalent chromium being & constiiuent of
potential concern but the issues and concerns aboul hexavaient chromium
seems to be almost ignored in the report. The term FeCr is only used once n
over thirteen hundred pages of the report. Noris there any mention on the
eatimated amount of Felr on the site. |s i 20 to 40 pounds or 20 million {0 40
million pounds? Freeport McMoRan should know how to do thorough assays of
siag. They seem to do talk about their ability to assay all kirnds of ores, slags and
tafiings in their own publishad literature, surely they can do e reasonable
eeimate of how much FeOr is on the Sile. Why does the risk assessment nol
calculate the potential hexavalent chromium that can be generated from a pound



of FaCr ar ofher forme of chromium? Since hexavalent chromium seems 10 b
one of the top Constituent of Potential Concern why is so little quantitative data
provided in the report?

2} In the RUFSiorFSS that has Golder Associates name On the cover, i states 08
pages £S-2 and 2 that the estimated volume of slag deposited on Site is
B0OO 0000y, There seems (0 be more than twice that volume of slag at the
Satralioy Site. Since FeCr and other farme of chromium are in the slag and
these are the sources of haxavalent chromium leaching off the Site; Is it not very
imporiant to make sure there is an accurate estimate of how much slag is on the
Satrafioy Site? Has the Ohio EpA independently checked of challenged Golder
on providing a realisfic volume and not one that has been low-balled?

3} In Volume 1, page 12 shows that the baghouse dust has chromrtium
soncentrations over 10 fimes the background levels, Page 25 1 gtates the sample
rmsulis are in Table 4.2-1. in looking at the chromium and hexavalent chromium
numbers in table 4.2-1 there seems tobe a iot of high numbers. Do these
aurhers exceed any health imits? If they do which EFA imits do they excesd?

“ew much baghouse dust is onthe Satralloy Sie?
ook forward to your soonest response. Like my last reguest could vou please post

your replies to me on your Ohio EPA website?

Sincerely,

Bhingo Junclion Anoiymous



14 July 2058

Maria Galant,

Site Coordinator, Ul EPA

Division of BEnvironmental Response and Revitalization
2185 E Front Shrect

Logan, O 44128

Subject  Public Health Concarns about the Former Safralioy Site and Relsases to Cross Creek

Reference:  Biological and Water Quality Study of the Cross Creek Basin and Selected Dhig
River Watsreheds by Ohio BPA,

Dear Ms, Gatant,

bam writing o you about health concerns living near Satralioy. | heard Mr. Gerdile's interview
on TV and a friend of mine passed on 2 report done by the Ohio EPA that | felt alarming reading
through #. | have & few questions about the Former Satraliov Sie with regards ko bublic heglth
anl satety.

in the above referenced Ohis EPA Technical Report dated April 1, 2013 page 11 i states

- Tsignificent amounts of hexavalont chromium and fofal chrommiam are beineo giscttarged fo
Cross Cresk from the Seirallov facility (Table 8). Ohic EPA fiekd staff ofien observed citizens
swirmming i Cross Creek during the 2010 survey just downstream from Salrafiov af the Kineo
Junclion ~ Goulds bridoe (TR-74}. This is g wall-imown swimeming locstion and cowld bre o
potential area of human fisalth sxposvre o hexavalent chrominm and fotal chrormium, Skns
should be posted af this focation to wamn citizens about the potential exposure” | have never
seen any potential exposures warning signs posted at this location by Ohio EPA or sy other
agency. Why s this? If there is such a concern why has there been no follow up?

On pags 27 of the referenced Ohio EPA Technica! Report i states_ " Satrallov did have an
NEDES permit with Ohio EPA but the permif was revoked in 1898 afer the facility was ciosed
ard tie new owner and operafor refused fo continue the reguired monitoring,  Severs) aress
dischargs from the property directly o Cross Creek from RBiis 7.72 io 4. 77 (Fiaure £
Hexavalent chromium and chromium sampies wers coffectad from Satralioy by Ohio £PA on




Aprl 1, 2011 and showed excesdances of the WS criterion for haxavalest chromium (see
Figure § ang Table 8 for sampling localions and Table 8 for sampling resulls),  Finveted lovels
of fotal chromium, fotal dissoived solids (TDS] and pH were above WES prtarion for the
Cutside Mixing Zone Average (OMZA) (Table 8 Additionsl sammles. collacted by the Cuprus
Amax Minerals Company on June 7. 2011 and May 8 2012 alse exceeded the WOIR crterion
far hexavalert chromiurm.” An excerpt of Tabile 8 is shown below:

Satralloy discharges to Cross Creek sampled by Ohio EPA

Location 201 Locelion GU-3  Location Q08 Lovation 6004

Parameter Uin#s RE 7.89 QUL 468 BRI 4.75 ERE 474
Chromiom ogll 54.3 752 281 634
%@;{ﬁ-@&?@?‘%i ug/L. 59 95D F7 520
Chromium
Tota! Dizsolve:d mgh. 188 1740 a84 1300
Sorlieks
o 8.u 11.19 12.8 8.3 11.58

This Table shows three of the four locations expeading the EPA WQS for Chromiurm at 100
ugiL. | understand there s not an EPA WQS for hexavalent chramium in drinking water but |
would fike 10 know how these hexavalerd chromium levels compars to Cross Creek Stormwater
discharge sampies taken well upstream of the Satralloy Site o Melntyre and Cross Creeks as
well as storm water discharge samples taken Som other ferrochromium faciiiies in the United
Siates.

On page 35 of the referenced Ohio EPA Technical Report under the Fish Tissue discussion it
states .. "Among the 28 fish anafyzed in 10 fissue sampies in the vigingty of Satrallov. chrorium
was detecied in a composite evalustion of fhree white: stickers.  This finding is consistent with
sifrtar sbservations of Maher concentrations in iower Irophic levels (Eigler 1386), Otherwise,
beyond the fundamental point that chrarmium should ot be present. furtber infarences about
this detection and amount are snectisfive  The uniceriaiy regarding chromivm ane
sovirommenttal exposire should be cause for concers and further investigation. The 2040 fich
detection near the former Setrallov fagilty indicatos that hazardous substances are mrating
from the lncation. More active comtalpmeny and remediation are recommencderd

Hatked 10 people that have fecently done work at Satratiov and they said the owners of the
property, Fresport MolMoRan hes done 2 big report called & Remedial brwestivation. Dig
Freeport MoloRan address thess jssues protght up in this Ohio EDA Technical Report?

tam very concerned about the amounts of haxavalent chromium being relessed into Cross
Creek vie surface water discharges. Psople fiving ang working in the arez of the Satralioy Site
fiave seen, after rairfalis, ight green water pulring from the Satralioy Site drainages and under
the fence inte multiple Crose Creek locations. You own Ohio EPA Technical Report siales that
for many vears hexavalant chromium has been discharging from the Satralioy Site intp Cross
Gresk. I appears to me that there is clearly an issue with hexavalent chromium being
discharged o Cross Cresk from the Satralioy Site. | have heard there has been additiona!
study work done beyend the referericed Ohic EBA Techrica! Report, Garyou tell me i there



has been additional sampling done by Ohio EPA Fresport McMoRan and any other third parties
that confirms hexavalent chromium & entering Cross Cresk Trom the Satralioy Site?

Twant o stay anonymous, a8 | have personal concerms ¥ & blg compary like Fresport
MelMoRan finds out wno Tam. | am asking if vou could plesse post vour response to me on
your Uhio EPA website and | can read ¥ from thers. | hope you will answer my lefier soon and
not dismiss # as just some Bbackwoods neighbor that dossn't count,

Bircaraly,

Mingo Junction Anorymous



